and monetary liabilities at the reporting date, that are denominated in currencies
other than the functional currency of the relevant group entities were mainly
denominated in United States dollars (“USD”).

Other than the above, the Group did not have significant exposure to risk resulting
from changes in foreign currency exchange rates. The Group currently does not
have any policy to hedge its exposure to currency risk.

China Railway Logistics Limited • Annual Report 201180

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2011

6. FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS (Continued)

(b) Financial risk management objectives and policies (Continued)

Market risk (Continued)

(i) Currency risk (Continued)

Sensitivity analysis

The following table details the Group’s sensitivity to a reasonably possible change
of 5% (2010: 5%) in exchange rate of HK$ against RMB/USD while all other
variables are held constant. The sensitivity analysis includes only outstanding
foreign currency denominated monetary items and adjusts their translation at the
end of each reporting period for a 5% (2010: 5%) change in foreign currency
rates.

(Increase)
decrease in

loss for
the year

Increase
(decrease) in

profit for
the year

2011 2010
HK$’000 HK$’000

– if HK$ weakens against USD (205) 455
– if HK$ strengthens against USD 205 (455)

Movement in other comprehensive income
 – if HK$ weakens against RMB (69) 1,260
 – if HK$ strengthens against RMB 69 (1,260)
 – if HK$ weakens against USD (840) 1,096
 – if HK$ strengthens against USD 840 (1,096)

A change of 5% in exchange rate of HK$ against RMB and USD does not affect
other comprehensive income other than the exchange translation reserve and
investment revaluation reserve.

China Railway Logistics Limited • Annual Report 2011 81

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2011

6. FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS (Continued)

(b) Financial risk management objectives and policies (Continued)

Market risk (Continued)

(ii) Interest rate risk

The Group’s exposure to changes in interest rate risk is mainly attributable to its
bank balances and bank borrowings at variable-interest rate expose the Group
to cash flow interest-rate risk, while loan receivables and convertible bonds at
fixed rates expose the Group to fair value interest-rate risk. The Group has not
formulated a policy to manage the interest rate risk. The Group has not used any